EFFECTIVENESS OF FOLKTALESIN TEACHING
READING COMPREHENSION

A Thesis Submitted to:
The Department of English Education,
Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur, Kathmandu
In Partial Fulfilment of the Master's Degreein English Education
(Specialization in English Education)

By
Kamal Prasad Adhikari

Faculty of Education
Tribhuvan University
Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal
2008

T.U. Reg. No.: 6-1-242-610-97 Date of Approval of the
Second Year Exam Roll No: 280251/062/063 Thesis Proposals. 2064/02/10
Submission: 2065/03/25



RECOMMENDATION FOR ACCEPTANCE

This is to certify that Mr. Kamal Prasad Adhikari has prepared
the dissertation entitled " Effectiveness of Folktales in Reading

Comprehension” under my guidance and supervision.

| recommend this thesis for acceptance.

Date: 2065/03/25
Dr. Jai Raj Awasthi (Guide)
Professor
Department of English Education
Faculty of Education,
T.U., Kirtipur.



RECOMMENDATION FOR EVALUATION

This thesis has been recommended for evaluation by the following
Research Guidance Committee.

Signature

Dr. Chandreshwar Mishra L,
Reader and Head Chairperson
Department of English Education

T.U., Kirtipur

Dr.Jai Raj Awasthi (Guide)
Professor Member
Department of English Education

Chairperson

English and Other Foreign Languages

Education Subject Committee

T.U., Kirtipur

Mrs. Tapas Bhattachary
Reader Member
Department of English Education

T.U., Kirtipur

Date: 2065/03/25



EVALUATION AND APPROVAL

This thesis has been evaluated and approved by the following

Thesis Evaluation Committee.

Signature

Dr. Chandreshwar Mishra
Reader and Head Chairperson
Department of English Education

T.U., Kirtipur

Dr.Jai Raj Awasthi (Guide)
Professor Member
Department of English Education

Chairman

English and Other Foreign Languages

Education Subject Committee

T.U., Kirtipur

Dr. AnjanaBhattarai
Reader Member
Department of English Education

T.U., Kirtipur

Date: 2065/04/02



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

This research has not been completed by my sole efforts. Many
helping hands have made a great contribution in different ways to bring
out it In this shape. | cannot remain without acknowledging those

contributors.

First of al, my heartiest indebtedness is to my venerable supervisor
and respectable Guru, Dr. Jai Raj Awasthi, Professor of the Department
of English Education, Faculty of Education, University Campus, Kirtipur,
who provided me with all sorts of basic ideas and techniques to extend
the foundation of my research work from beginning to the end. Without
his sincere guidance, help, cooperation, encouragement, inspiration and
patronage and loving attitude | would not have been able to present this

thesisin thisform.

| would like to express my acknowledgement to my teacher
Dr. Chandreshwar Mishra, Reader and Head of the Department of
English Education who gave me vauable suggestions and
encouragement.

| am grateful to Mrs. Tapasi Bhattacharya, Reader and
Dr. Anjana Bhattarai, Reader of Department of English Education, for
providing val uable suggestions and supporting ideas.

| would like to extend my profound gratitude to my highly
respected Guru retired Prof. Dr. Shishir Kumar Shapit. | am aso
extremely grateful to gurus and Gurumas Prof. Dr. Shanti Basnyat, Prof.
Dr. Tirth Raj Khaniya, Prof. Dr. Govinda Raj Bhattarai, Dr. Bal
Mukunda Bhandari, Mrs. Madhu Neupane, Mrs. Saraswati Dawadi, Mr.
Prem Bahadur Phyak, Mr. Balkrishna Sharma, and Mr. Durga Pokharel



for providing me with invaluable knowledge on Linguistics, Language
Teaching, Language Testing, Research Methodology, Translation and
Literature.

| am also grateful to Mr. Manoj Pant, the Managing Director and
Mrs. Prakriti K.C. Pant, the principal of Child Nature Boarding Schooal,
Bhaktapur for allowing me to carry out this experimental study in their
school and for warm hospitality and kind co-operation they extended to

me.

| am also grateful to Mrs. Madhavi Khanal, the librarian,
Department of English Education for her kind co-operation from the very
beginning to the end of the work.

Finally, | am indebted to my brothers Mitthuram Adhikari, Ram
Kumar Adhikari and Ram Chandra Adhikari for their innumerable help
and encouragement. | always remember Creative Computer Center,

Kirtipur for the excellent computer work.

2065/03/25 Kamal Prasad Adhikari



ABSTRACT

The present thesis entitled "Effectiveness of Folktales in
Teaching Reading Comprehension” aims at finding out effectiveness of
folktale as a teaching material in reading comprehension. The researcher
himself was involved in the experimental teaching for the purpose of
carrying out the research. The tests were developed for the collection of
data. The researcher collected data from the sampled population of forty
students of grade nine of a private school. The total students were given a
pre-test in order to test their reading comprehension ability. On the basis
of the pre-test result, the students were divided into two groups based on
odd and even ranking of their individual scores. Both the groups were
taught for about a month keeping in different class. Group A was taught
only folktales whereas Group B was taught the materials from the text
book of grade nine. Then, result of the two tests was compared to find out
the effectiveness of folktales in teaching reading comprehension.

It was found that folktale as a teaching material has relatively a
better impact in teaching reading comprehension.

The present thesis has been divided into four chapters. Chapter one
IS an introduction to the research. It includes the general background,
objectives of the study, the literature review and significance of the study.

Chapter two includes the methodology adopted to carry out the
research. In other words, it includes the sources of data, population of the
study, sampling procedure, tools and process of data collection and
limitations of the study.

Chapter three consists of the analysis and interpretation of data.
Chapter four consists of the findings and recommendations of the study.

This chapter is followed by references and appendices.



CONTENTS

Recommendation for Acceptance
Recommendation for Evaluation
Evaluation and Approval
Acknowl edgements
Abstract
Contents
List of Tables
Abbreviations and symbols
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
1.1 General Background
1.1.1 Importance of the English Language
1.1.2 Language Skill
1.1.2.1 The Reading Skill
1.1.2.2 Reading Comprehension
1.1.2.3 Types of Reading
1.1.3 Teaching Reading Skill
1.1.3.1 Stages of Teaching Reading Comprehension
1.1.4 Folktale: An Introduction
1.1.4.1Characteristics of Folktale
1.1.4.2 Types of Folktale

1.1.4.3 Effective Material and Folktale

Page

Vi

VI

Xl

1-25

10
12
14
16
16
18



1.2 Review of Related Literature
1.3 Objectives of the Study
1.4 Significance of the Study
CHAPTER TWO: METHODOLOGY
2.1 Source of Data

2.1.1 Primary Source

2.1.2 Secondary Source
2.2 Population of the Study
2.3 Sampling Procedure
2.4 Tools for Data Collection
2.5 Procedure of Data Collection

2.6 Limitations of the Study

CHAPTER THREE: ANALYSISAND INTERPRETATION

3.1 Holistic Analysis

3.2 Holistic Comparison in Terms of Items

3.3 Item Wise Comparison
3.3.1 Completion Items
3.3.2 True/False Items
3.3.3 Multiple Choice Items
3.3.4 Matching Items
3.3.5 Re-arranging the Words Items
3.3.6 Find the Words Items

3.3.7 Short Answer Question Items

22
24
25
26-29
26
26
26
26
27
27
28
29
30-38
30
31
32
32
32
33
34
34
35
35



3.3.7.1 Holistic Analysisin Short-answer Question
3.3.7.2 Item Wise Analysis
CHAPTER FOUR: FINDINGSAND RECOMMENDATIONS
4.1 Findings
4.2 Recommendations
4.2.1 Recommendation for Pedagogical Implication
4.2.2 Recommendation for Further Researches
REFERENCES

APPENDICIES

35
36
39-41
39
40
40
4

42-43



LIST OF TABLES

Table 1: Holistic Analysis

Table 2: Holistic Increment in Terms of Items
Table 3: Completion Item

Table 4. True/False Items
Table 5. Multiple Choice Items

Table 6: Matching Items

Table 7. Re-arrange the Words Items

Table 8: Find the Word Items

Table 9: The Halistic Analysisin Short-answer Question
Table 10: Spelling and Grammar

Table 11: Content

Table 12: Punctuation Marks

Table 13: The Style of Answering

Page

31
31

32

33
33

34
34

35
36
36
37

37

38



Av.

D%

Dr.

eg.
ELT

IELTS
NATO
No.
NTM
OALD
PCL
Post T
PreT
S.N.
T.U.
UNO
Vol.

ABBREVIATIONS
Average

Difference
Difference percentage

Doctor

For Example

English Language Teaching

et dii/ alie

et. cetra

That isto say

International English Language Testing System
North Atlantic Treaty Organization
Number

Non-Text Material

Oxford Advanced Learner’s Dictionary
Proficiency Certificate Level

Post Test

Pre Test

Serial Number

Tribhuvan University

United Nation Origination

Volume



