EFFECTIVENESS OF FOLKTALES IN TEACHING READING COMPREHENSION

A Thesis Submitted to:

The Department of English Education,
Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur, Kathmandu
In Partial Fulfilment of the Master's Degree in English Education
(Specialization in English Education)

By Kamal Prasad Adhikari

Faculty of Education
Tribhuvan University
Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal
2008

T.U. Reg. No.: 6-1-242-610-97 Date of Approval of the

Second Year Exam Roll No: 280251/062/063 Thesis Proposals: 2064/02/10

Submission: 2065/03/25

RECOMMENDATION FOR ACCEPTANCE

This is to certify that Mr. Kamal Prasad Adhikari has prepared the dissertation entitled "Effectiveness of Folktales in Reading Comprehension" under my guidance and supervision.

I recommend this thesis for acceptance.

Date: 2065/03/25

Dr. Jai Raj Awasthi (Guide)

Professor

Department of English Education

Faculty of Education,

T.U., Kirtipur.

RECOMMENDATION FOR EVALUATION

This thesis has been recommended for evaluation by the following Research Guidance Committee.

	Signature
Dr. Chandreshwar Mishra	
Reader and Head	Chairperson
Department of English Education	
T.U., Kirtipur	
Dr. Jai Raj Awasthi (Guide)	
Professor	Member
Department of English Education	
Chairperson	
English and Other Foreign Languages	
Education Subject Committee	
T.U., Kirtipur	
Mrs. Tapasi Bhattachary	
Reader	Member
Department of English Education	
T.U., Kirtipur	

Date: 2065/03/25

EVALUATION AND APPROVAL

This thesis has been evaluated and approved by the following Thesis Evaluation Committee.

	Signature
Dr. Chandreshwar Mishra	
Reader and Head	Chairperson
Department of English Education	
T.U., Kirtipur	
Dr. Jai Raj Awasthi (Guide)	
Professor	Member
Department of English Education	
Chairman	
English and Other Foreign Languages	
Education Subject Committee	
T.U., Kirtipur	
Dr. Anjana Bhattarai	
Reader	Member
Department of English Education	
T.U., Kirtipur	

Date: 2065/04/02

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

This research has not been completed by my sole efforts. Many helping hands have made a great contribution in different ways to bring out it in this shape. I cannot remain without acknowledging those contributors.

First of all, my heartiest indebtedness is to my venerable supervisor and respectable Guru, *Dr. Jai Raj Awasthi*, Professor of the Department of English Education, Faculty of Education, University Campus, Kirtipur, who provided me with all sorts of basic ideas and techniques to extend the foundation of my research work from beginning to the end. Without his sincere guidance, help, cooperation, encouragement, inspiration and patronage and loving attitude I would not have been able to present this thesis in this form.

I would like to express my acknowledgement to my teacher *Dr. Chandreshwar Mishra*, Reader and Head of the Department of English Education who gave me valuable suggestions and encouragement.

I am grateful to Mrs. *Tapasi Bhattacharya*, Reader and *Dr. Anjana Bhattarai*, Reader of Department of English Education, for providing valuable suggestions and supporting ideas.

I would like to extend my profound gratitude to my highly respected Guru retired *Prof. Dr. Shishir Kumar Sthapit.* I am also extremely grateful to gurus and Gurumas *Prof. Dr. Shanti Basnyat, Prof. Dr. Tirth Raj Khaniya, Prof. Dr. Govinda Raj Bhattarai, Dr. Bal Mukunda Bhandari, Mrs. Madhu Neupane, Mrs. Saraswati Dawadi, Mr. Prem Bahadur Phyak, Mr. Balkrishna Sharma, and Mr. Durga Pokharel*

for providing me with invaluable knowledge on Linguistics, Language Teaching, Language Testing, Research Methodology, Translation and Literature.

I am also grateful to *Mr. Manoj Pant*, the Managing Director and *Mrs. Prakriti K.C. Pant*, the principal of Child Nature Boarding School, Bhaktapur for allowing me to carry out this experimental study in their school and for warm hospitality and kind co-operation they extended to me.

I am also grateful to *Mrs. Madhavi Khanal*, the librarian, Department of English Education for her kind co-operation from the very beginning to the end of the work.

Finally, I am indebted to my brothers *Mitthuram Adhikari, Ram Kumar Adhikari and Ram Chandra Adhikari* for their innumerable help and encouragement. I always remember Creative Computer Center, Kirtipur for the excellent computer work.

2065/03/25

Kamal Prasad Adhikari

ABSTRACT

The present thesis entitled "Effectiveness of Folktales in Teaching Reading Comprehension" aims at finding out effectiveness of folktale as a teaching material in reading comprehension. The researcher himself was involved in the experimental teaching for the purpose of carrying out the research. The tests were developed for the collection of data. The researcher collected data from the sampled population of forty students of grade nine of a private school. The total students were given a pre-test in order to test their reading comprehension ability. On the basis of the pre-test result, the students were divided into two groups based on odd and even ranking of their individual scores. Both the groups were taught for about a month keeping in different class. Group A was taught only folktales whereas Group B was taught the materials from the text book of grade nine. Then, result of the two tests was compared to find out the effectiveness of folktales in teaching reading comprehension.

It was found that folktale as a teaching material has relatively a better impact in teaching reading comprehension.

The present thesis has been divided into four chapters. Chapter one is an introduction to the research. It includes the general background, objectives of the study, the literature review and significance of the study.

Chapter two includes the methodology adopted to carry out the research. In other words, it includes the sources of data, population of the study, sampling procedure, tools and process of data collection and limitations of the study.

Chapter three consists of the analysis and interpretation of data.

Chapter four consists of the findings and recommendations of the study.

This chapter is followed by references and appendices.

CONTENTS

	Page
Recommendation for Acceptance	I
Recommendation for Evaluation	II
Evaluation and Approval	III
Acknowledgements	IV
Abstract	VI
Contents	VII
List of Tables	X
Abbreviations and symbols	XI
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	1-25
1.1 General Background	1
1.1.1 Importance of the English Language	2
1.1.2 Language Skill	4
1.1.2.1 The Reading Skill	5
1.1.2.2 Reading Comprehension	6
1.1.2.3 Types of Reading	8
1.1.3 Teaching Reading Skill	10
1.1.3.1 Stages of Teaching Reading Comprehension	12
1.1.4 Folktale: An Introduction	14
1.1.4.1Characteristics of Folktale	16
1.1.4.2 Types of Folktale	16
1.1.4.3 Effective Material and Folktale	18

1.2 Review of Related Literature	22
1.3 Objectives of the Study	24
1.4 Significance of the Study	25
CHAPTER TWO: METHODOLOGY	26-29
2.1 Source of Data	26
2.1.1 Primary Source	26
2.1.2 Secondary Source	26
2.2 Population of the Study	26
2.3 Sampling Procedure	27
2.4 Tools for Data Collection	27
2.5 Procedure of Data Collection	28
2.6 Limitations of the Study	29
CHAPTER THREE: ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION	30-38
2.1.11.11.71. A11.	
3.1 Holistic Analysis	30
3.1 Holistic Analysis 3.2 Holistic Comparison in Terms of Items	30 31
3.2 Holistic Comparison in Terms of Items	31
3.2 Holistic Comparison in Terms of Items3.3 Item Wise Comparison	31 32
3.2 Holistic Comparison in Terms of Items3.3 Item Wise Comparison3.3.1 Completion Items	31 32 32
 3.2 Holistic Comparison in Terms of Items 3.3 Item Wise Comparison 3.3.1 Completion Items 3.3.2 True/False Items 	31 32 32 32
 3.2 Holistic Comparison in Terms of Items 3.3 Item Wise Comparison 3.3.1 Completion Items 3.3.2 True/False Items 3.3.3 Multiple Choice Items 	31 32 32 32 33
 3.2 Holistic Comparison in Terms of Items 3.3 Item Wise Comparison 3.3.1 Completion Items 3.3.2 True/False Items 3.3.3 Multiple Choice Items 3.3.4 Matching Items 	31 32 32 32 33 34

3.3.7.1 Holistic Analysis in Short-answer Question	35
3.3.7.2 Item Wise Analysis	36
CHAPTER FOUR: FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	39-41
4.1 Findings	39
4.2 Recommendations	40
4.2.1 Recommendation for Pedagogical Implication	40
4.2.2 Recommendation for Further Researches	41
REFERENCES	42-43
APPENDICIES	

LIST OF TABLES

	Page
Table 1: Holistic Analysis	31
Table 2: Holistic Increment in Terms of Items	31
Table 3: Completion Item	32
Table 4: True/False Items	33
Table 5: Multiple Choice Items	33
Table 6: Matching Items	34
Table 7: Re-arrange the Words Items	34
Table 8: Find the Word Items	35
Table 9: The Holistic Analysis in Short-answer Question	36
Table 10: Spelling and Grammar	36
Table 11: Content	37
Table 12: Punctuation Marks	37
Table 13: The Style of Answering	38

ABBREVIATIONS

Av. Average

D Difference

D% Difference percentage

Dr. Doctor

e.g. For Example

ELT English Language Teaching

et.al. et alii/ a lie

etc. et. cetra

i.e. That is to say

IELTS International English Language Testing System

NATO North Atlantic Treaty Organization

No. Number

NTM Non-Text Material

OALD Oxford Advanced Learner's Dictionary

PCL Proficiency Certificate Level

Post T Post Test

Pre T Pre Test

S.N. Serial Number

T.U. Tribhuvan University

UNO United Nation Origination

Vol. Volume